

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 23-1996

ERICK ZANETICH

Appellant/Plaintiff,

vs.

WALMART STORES EAST, INC., *et al.*

Appellees/Defendants

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT GRANTING MOTION TO
DISMISS ENTERED ON MAY 25, 2023 IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
AT CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:22-cv-05387-CPO-EAP

Justin L. Swidler, Esq. (PA #205954)
SWARTZ SWIDLER LLC
9 Tanner Street, Suite 101
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
Phone: (856) 685-7420
Fax: (856) 685-7417

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
VI. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OR SCOPE OF REVIEW	9
VII. LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
A. Introduction.	10
B. The Court applied an incorrect legal test.	14
C. CREAMMA Provides an Implied Private Right of Action Under New Jersey Judicial Precedent.	16
1. The district court correctly found that Zanetich was a member of the class for whose special benefit CREAMMA was enacted—weighing in favor of an implied private right of action.	18
2. The district court improperly determined that because there was no statutory language either confirming or denying a private right of action, the remaining two <i>Cort</i> factors required finding no right of action.	22
3. The district court erred in finding that that statutory scheme did not imply the existence of a private right of action.	35
4. The three <i>Cort</i> factors together demonstrate that the legislature intended to create a private right of action to enforce the consumer and employee protections of the Act.	37
D. Other States have found an implied private right of action under their cannabis legalization laws when the laws were silent as to how consumer or employee protections could be enforced.	37

E. Plaintiff’s Common Law Cause of Action would be recognized by the Supreme Court.....	39
F. The District Court should have provided Appellant with an Opportunity to Amend the Complaint.....	43
G. The Court should grant Plaintiff’s Motion to Certify to the New Jersey Supreme Court.....	45
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	47
IX. CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	49
X. CERTIFICATION OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF E-BRIEF.....	50
XI. CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK.....	51
XII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS.....	52
XIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE UPON COUNSEL.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acceptance Ins. Co. v. Sloan</i> , 263 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Acoli v. N.J. State Parole Bd.</i> , 224 N.J. 213 (2016)	42
<i>ACS Primary Care Physicians Sw., P.A. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 26 F.4th 716 (5th Cir. 2022)	51
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Aponte-Correa v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 162 N.J. 318 (2000)	41-42
<i>Bortz v. Rammel</i> , 151 N.J. Super. 312, 376 A.2d 1261 (App. Div. 1977)	27-28
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	24, 25, 26
<i>Chadwell v. Brewer</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 756 (W.D. Va. 2014)	43
<i>Chance v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.</i> , No. K18C-01-056 NEP, 2018 Del. Super. LEXIS 1773, 2018 WL 6655670 ..	44
<i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 724 F.2d 369 (3d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	26
<i>Covington v. Cont’l Gen. Tire, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris</i> , 426 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2005)	51
<i>First Pac. Bancorp, Inc. v. Helfer</i> , 224 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000)	34

Freeman Expositions, L.L.C. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,
520 P.3d 803 (Nev. 2022) 43

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 32

Hakimoglu v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.,
70 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1995) 51

Hudnell v. Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hosps., Inc.,
537 F. Supp. 3d 852 (E.D. Pa. 2020) 44

Ind. Prot. & Advoc. Servs. v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin. ,
603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) 27

Jarrell v. Kaul,
223 N.J. 294 (2015) 20

L.W. ex rel. L.G. v. Toms River Reg’l Sch. Bd. of Educ.,
189 N.J. 381 (2007) 16

La. Landmarks Soc’y v. City of New Orleans,
85 F.3d 1119 (5th Cir. 1996) 27

LabMD Inc. v. Boback,
47 F.4th 164 (3d Cir. 2022) 49

Lally v. Copygraphics,
85 N.J. 668, 428 A.2d 1317 (1981) 15, 30

Maw v. Advanced Clinical Commc’ns, Inc.,
179 N.J. 439, 846 A.2d 604 (2004) 45

MHA, L.L.C. v. Amerigrroup Corp.,
539 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.N.J. 2021) 18

Mulford v. Comput. Leasing,
334 N.J. Super. 385 (?County? Cnty. Ct. 1999) 30

Noffsinger v. SSC Niantic Operating Co.,
273 F. Supp. 3d 326 (D. Conn. 2017) 44

*Nuveen Mun. Tr. ex rel. Nuveen High Yield Mun. Bond Fund v. Withumsmith
Brown, P.C.*,
692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012) 51

Palmiter v. Commonwealth Health Sys., Inc.,
 2021 PA Super 159 44

Parks v. Pep Boys,
 282 N.J. Super. 1, 659 A.2d 471 (App. Div. 1995) 27

Peper v. Princeton Univ. Bd. of Trs.,
 151 N.J. Super. 15, 376 A.2d 535 (App. Div. 1977) 14, 30

Pierce v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.,
 84 N.J. 58 (1980) *passim*

R.J. Gaydos Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Nat’l Consumer Ins. Co.,
 168 N.J. 255 (2001) 27

Resolution of State Com. of Investigation,
 108 N.J. 35 (1987) 20

Sabatino v. St. Aloysius Par.,
 288 N.J. Super. 233 (App. Div. 1996) 48

Sargent v. Columbia Forest Prods.,
 75 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) 52

Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013) 10

Sims v. Halliburton Co.,
 No. 98-6300, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 15713 (10th Cir. July 14, 1999) 51-52

State v. Gomes,
 253 N.J. 6 (2023) 16, 38

Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co. ,
 323 U.S. 192 (1944) 34

Steinberg v. Sahara Sam's Oasis, L.L.C.,
 226 N.J. 344, 142 A.3d 742 (2016) 50

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington ,
 442 U.S. 560 (1979) 26-27, 27

Wild v. Carriage Funeral Holdings, Inc.,
 458 N.J. Super. 416 (App. Div. 2019) 50

Winslow v. Corp. Exp., Inc.,
364 N.J. Super. 128, 834 A.2d 1037 (App. Div. 2003) 15, 19, 30

Zanetich v. Wal-Mart Stores E., Inc.,
No. 1:22-cv-05387, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91570 (D.N.J. May 25, 2023)
..... 12, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 1

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 24:6I-24, *et al.* *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 24:6I-32, *et al.* *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 5, 6

N.J. Sup. Ct. R. 2:12A-1 50-51
